existing immediately prior to the Offering will be diluted by up to
11.50% as a result of the Offering (with the assumption that existing

Shareholders do not subscribe in the course of the Offering for
Shares corresponding to their shareholding).
The Company’s net asset value per share is EUR 812.55 as at 30 June
2021 (i.e., corresponding to the nominal value and amount of shares
of the Company at 30 June 2021). Further information on the price
formation of Offer Shares in the course of the Offering is provided
under Section 17.6 “Offer Price”.
The following table shows the size of the holding of the Shareholders
in the Company as at the date of this Prospectus and the assumed
size after completion of the Offering (assuming that the Shareholders
will not subscribe for additional shares during the Offering and that
the Offer Shares are issued in full volume).

As at the date of Prospectus
After completion of the Offering,
assuming the sale of all Offer
Shares into the Offering

After completion of the Offering,
assuming the sale of all Offer
Shares and over-allotment
shares into the Offering

Shareholder Number of
shares % of votes Number of

shares % of votes Number of
shares % of votes

Jānis Riekstiņš 3,178,840 23.80% 3,178,840 21.38% 3,178 ,840 21.06%

Jānis Rušmanis 3,151,960 23.60% 3,151,960 21.20% 3,151,960 20.89%

Ruta Plūme 3,151,960 23.60% 3,151,960 21.20% 3,151,960 20.89%

Ilgvars Zuzulis 1,936,480 14.50% 1,936,480 13.03% 1,936,480 12.83%

Andris Priedītis 1 936 480 14.50% 1,936,480 13.03% 1,936,480 12.83%

Total
Shareholder
Shares

13,355,720 100% 13,355,720 89.85% 13,355 720 88.50%

Total Offer
Shares - - 1,509,121 10.15% 1,735,489 11.50%

TOTAL SHARES 13,355,720 100% 14,864,841 100.00% 15,091,209 100.00%

 VIRŠI IPO Prospectus |  109

18. Tax
The following Sections outline key principles of the Latvian, Estonian
and Lithuanian tax regime that may be relevant to the acquisition,
holding and transfer of the Shares and a general overview of taxation
principles applicable to the Company as a Latvian tax resident.
The following summary of certain Latvian, Estonian and Lithuanian
tax aspects applicable to ownership of the Shares is based upon
laws, regulations, rulings and Double Taxation Treaties in effect
at the date of this Prospectus. However, legislative, judicial, or
administrative changes or interpretations may be forthcoming that